<u>LOUD SPEAKERS AND AMPLIFIERS (RESTRICTION OF USE) (QUATRE BORNES)</u> <u>REGULATIONS 1955</u>

GN No. 3 of 1955 - 15th January

Regulations made by the Town Council of Quatre Bornes under Section 3(1)(d) of the **Noise Prevention** Ordinance

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as The Loud Speakers and Amplifiers (Restriction of use) Quatre Bornes Regulations, 1955.
- 2. It shall not be lawful for any person to make use at any time in the Town of Quatre Bornes, of any loud speaker or amplifier mounted in such a way as to be easily moved from place to place:-

Provided that the prohibition in this Regulation imposed shall not apply to the use of loud speakers:-

- (a) in connection with any Legislative, Municipal or Town Council Election at any time:-
 - (i) in the case of a Legislative Council Election between the date of issue of the writ of election,
 - (ii) in the case of a Municipal or Town Council Election between the date of issue of the Notice that an election will be held,

and the day following that on which a candidate is declared elected;

(b) by the Police for the purpose of making announcement or of controlling or regulating traffic or crowds -

Provided that the prohibition in this Regulation imposed shall not apply to the use of loud speakers or amplifiers in any Church, Temple, Mosque, Pagoda or other place of worship where a religious ceremony is being performed or at any place where a ceremonial parade or a public function of an official character is being held where such use is restricted to the purpose and is a formal part of the religious ceremony, ceremonial parade or public function aforesaid.

- 3. Any Police Officer not below the rank of Sub-Inspector or any officer deputed by the Town Council may take such action as he may deem reasonable to prevent any breach of the last two preceding Regulations or any continuance of such breach.
- 4. The Loud Speakers and Amplifiers (Prohibition of use) Quatre Bornes Regulations, 1953 are revoked.

Approved by the Governor in Council on the seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-five and ordered to come into force at once.

J. R. Duverge,

Clerk of the Executive Council